No school district election shall be held for independent school district No. 408, Verdi, on the third Tuesday in May in 1993. The school board currently serving in independent school district No. 408 shall continue to serve until the district is dissolved. An eligible voter residing in that part of independent school district No. 408 that will be dissolved and attached to independent school district No. 404, Lake Benton, as of July 1, 1993, is an eligible voter in the independent school district No. 404 election on the third Tuesday in May in 1993. An eligible voter residing in that part of independent school district No. 408 that will be dissolved and attached to independent school district No. 583, Pipestone, as of July 1, 1993, is an eligible voter in the independent school district No. 583, Pipestone, as of July 1, 1993, is an eligible voter in the independent school district No. 583 election on the third Tuesday in May in 1993.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following its final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 22, 1993

Signed by the governor April 23, 1993, 10:02 a.m.

CHAPTER 46-H.F.No. 86

An act relating to state government; extending expiration date of governor's residence council; providing for four additional public members; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 16B.27, subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 16B.27, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. **COUNCIL.** The governor's residence council consists of the following 15 19 members: the commissioner; the spouse, or a designee of the governor; the executive director of the Minnesota state arts board; the director of the Minnesota historical society; a member of the senate appointed pursuant to the rules of the senate; a member of the house of representatives appointed pursuant to the rules of the house of representatives; seven 13 persons appointed by the governor including one in the field of higher education, one member of the American Society of Interior Designers, Minnesota Chapter, one member of the American Institute of Architects, Minnesota chapter, one member of the family that donated the governor's residence to the state, if available, and four eight public members with four public members' terms being coterminous with the governor who appoints them. Members of the council serve without compensation. Membership terms, removal, and filling of vacancies for members appointed by the governor are governed by section 15.0575. The council shall

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

elect a chair and a secretary from among its members. The council expires on June 30, 1993 1998.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 22, 1993

Signed by the governor April 23, 1993, 11:47 a.m.

CHAPTER 47—H.F.No. 1100

An act relating to insurance; regulating the health coverage reinsurance association; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 62L.02, by adding a subdivision; 62L.13, subdivisions 1, 3, and 4; 62L.14, subdivisions 2, 4, 6, and 7; 62L.15, subdivision 2; 62L.16, subdivision 5, and by adding a subdivision; 62L.19; and 62L.20, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 62L.02, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- <u>Subd.</u> 11a. **DISCOUNTED ELIGIBLE CHARGES.** "<u>Discounted eligible charges</u>" means the amount paid to a health carrier for claims submitted to the association.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 62L.13, subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- Subdivision 1. **CREATION.** The health coverage reinsurance association is established as a nonprofit corporation may operate as a nonprofit unincorporated association, but is authorized to incorporate under chapter 317A. All health carriers in the small employer market shall be and remain members of the association as a condition of their authority to transact business.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 62L.13, subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. **EXEMPTIONS.** The association, its transactions, and all property owned by it are exempt from taxation under the laws of this state or any of its subdivisions, including, but not limited to, income tax, sales tax, use tax, and property tax. The association may seek exemption from payment of all fees and taxes levied by the federal government. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the association is not subject to the provisions of chapters 13, 14, 60A, 62A to 62H, and section 471.705. The association is not a public employer and is not subject to the provisions of chapters 179A and 353. The board of directors

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.